NOTICE OF UTILITY TARIFF FILING

The REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA (Commission) gives notice that Nikishka Bay Utilities, Inc. (NBUI) filed TA20-142, a revenue requirement study, based on a 2017 test year. With TA20-142, NBUI requests an across-the-board permanent rate increase of 10.76 percent to all residential and commercial water customers. In addition, NBUI proposes to increase some of its non-recurring fees and special charges. A sample of the current and proposed water rates and non-recurring charges is shown below.

Water Rate Groups	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Flat Rates		
Single family	\$55.33	\$61.29
Duplex	\$100.99	\$111.86
Tri-plex	\$146.65	\$162.44
Four-plex	\$192.32	\$213.02
1" small commercial	\$87.29	\$96.69
1" commercial/industrial	\$185.87	\$205.88
2" commercial/industrial	\$559.02	\$619.19
Metered Rates		
Volume rate	\$3.57	\$3.95
1" small commercial	\$55.55	\$61.53
2" small commercial	\$138.13	\$153.00
1" commercial/industrial	\$119.63	\$132.51
2" commercial/industrial	\$337.89	\$374.26
Metered bulk water	\$6.25	<\$20.00
Non-Recurring Charges		- A
Water Turn-on or Turn-off during business hours	\$65	\$102
Return Check Charge	\$25	\$27
Service Call during business hours	\$65	\$102
Key Box Locate during business hours	\$85	\$122
Return Visit	\$65	\$102
Meter Inspection ¾ inch up to 2 inch	\$85	\$122
Duplicate Locate Service during business hours	\$85	\$122
Multiple Turn-off notice posting (new)	\$0	\$25

Additionally, NBUI has requested a waiver of 3 AAC 48.275(h), the requirement that rates be supported by a Cost of Service Analysis unless applied on an across-the-board basis. NBUI proposes a rate increase of 10.76 percent be applied to each customer class except metered bulk water. For metered bulk water, NBUI proposes a maximum rate with flexibility to negotiate with individual customers.

This notice does not contain every revision proposed in TA20-142. The Commission may approve a rate or classification which varies from that proposed. You may obtain more information about these filings from David Kranich, Utility Manager for Nikishka Bay Utilities, Inc., at PO Box 233368, Anchorage, AK 99523. The complete filings are also available for inspection at the Commission's office at 701 West Eighth Avenue, Suite 300, Anchorage, AK 99501; phone: (907) 276-6222, or may be viewed online via at the Commission's website at http://rca.alaska.gov/ by typing the appropriate tariff revision number in the *Find a Matter* search box.

To comment on these filings, please file your comments by 5:00 p.m., December 6, 2018, at the Commission address given above or via our website at:

https://rca.alaska.gov/RCAWeb/WhatsNew/PublicNoticesComments.aspx.

Please reference TA20-142 and include a statement that you have filed a copy of the comments with NBUI at its address given above or at dave@nusalaska.com. Individuals or groups of people with disabilities, who require special accommodations, auxiliary aids or service, or alternative communication formats, please contact Valerie Fletcher-Mitchell at (907) 276-6222, toll-free at 1-800-390-2782, or TTY (907) 276-4533, or send a request via electronic mail to rca.mail@alaska.gov by November 30, 2018.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this 6th day of November 2018.

REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

Julie C. Vogler

Finance Section Manager